Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY AGREEMENT | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Skypoint Telecom Fund | 05/24/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sartre Satire LLC | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2215-B Renaissance Drive | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 5 | |
| City: | Las Vegas | |
| State/Country: | NEVADA | |
| Postal Code: | 89119 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 7318188 | |
| Patent Number: | 7370263 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3129130001 Phone:

Email: docketing@mbhb.com

McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive Address Line 2: Robert J. Irvine III

Address Line 4:

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 07-353-A & 07-353-B |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
|-------------------------|---------------------|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Irvine III

Total Attachments: 2

source=07-353-Assignment_4#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0130

500602530

source=07-353-Assignment_4#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0131

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Skypoint Telecom Fund having offices at 555 Legget Drive, Tower B, Suite 830, Kanata, Ontario K2K 2X3, Canada, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Sartre Satire LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 5, Las Vegas, NV 89119 USA ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent applications and patents listed below, any patents, registrations, or certificates of invention issuing on any patent applications listed below, the inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing, any and all counterpart United States, international and foreign patents, applications and certificates of invention based upon or covering any portion of the foregoing, and all reissues, re-examinations, divisionals, renewals, extensions, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

| Patent or Application No. | Country | Filing Date | Title and Inventor(s) |
|---------------------------|---------|-------------|---|
| 10/067465 | U.S.A. | 02/04/02 | Method & Circuit for Processing Data in Communication Networks; Annadurai, Andy P.; |
| 09/988896 | U.S.A | 11/19/01 | Tsu, Chris; Han, Feng Method & Circuit of Deskewing Data in a Communication System; Annadurai, Andy P.; Han, Feng; Rahman, Mohammed; Tsu, Chris |
| 10/087228 | Ú.S.A. | 02/27/02 | Circuit & Method for Processing Communication Packets & Valid Data Bytes; Annadurai, Andy P.; Han, Feng; Rahman, Mohammed; Tsu, Chris |
| 10/113469 | U.S.A. | 03/28/02 | Hardware-Efficienct CRC Generator for High Speed Communication Networks; Annadurai, Andy P.; Tsu, Chris; Han, Feng; Li, Hon-Ming |

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary

Document Id: Syntera-Skypoint April 12-043

PATENT REEL: 021291 FRAME: 0132 to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any breach of the foregoing; provided that such indemnity shall not apply to the Assignor in the event of any assignment of this Agreement.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at _

on 29 My

Sworn before me at the City of Ottawa,

Province of Ontario, Country of Canada

this 24 day of May 2005.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 07/24/2008

(place stamp)

ASSIGNOR, SKYPOINT TELECOM FUND by its General Partner Skypoint Venture Partnership #1 LP by its General Partner Skypoint Capital Corporation)

.

NAME: Leo Lax

TITLE: CEO, Skypoint Capital Corporation